08-27-2003 FORM **PTO-1595** RFCOR: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 102663082 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner or attents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) American Sports Licensing, Inc. Dick's Sporting Goods, Inc. 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 548 Wilmington, DE 19801 200 Industry Drive Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes No RIDC Park West Pittsburgh, PA 15275 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name Other \_\_ 08-06-03 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes 

No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 29/170,888 11-12-02 D476,405 06-24-03 10/167,779 06-10-02 10/167,782 06-10-02 Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 

No 03-12-03 10/386,631 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Hugh D. Jaeger 200.00 Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 1000 Superior Blvd., Suite 302 Enclosed Wayzata, MN 55391-1873 additional Authorized to be charged to deposit account 10-0230 8. Deposit account number: 10-0230 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 04/26/2003 ECBOPER 00000010 29170888 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

9. Statement and signature.

the original document.

Hugh D. Jaeger

Name of Person Signing

REEL: 014438 FRAME: 0240

PTO/SB/15) (06-03) Docket Number (Optional) ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION DICKS Whereas, I/We, American Sports Licensing, Incof Wilmington, Delaware , hereafter assignor, referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in x for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on \_\_\_\_\_November 12, 2002 Application Number \_\_\_\_\_29/170,888 for which an application for a United States Patent was executer on Dick's Sporting Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania here referred \_of Whereas, Goods, Inc. 200 Industry Drive, RIDC Park West, to "assignee" whose mailing address is \_\_ Pittsburgh, PA 15275 desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of  $\underline{0}$  dollars (\$  $\underline{1.00}$  ), the receipt whereof is acknowledge, and other good and valuable consideration, I/We, the applicant(s), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. I/We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. Executed this \_\_\_\_\_ y R Hennon Jeffrey R. Hennion **Print Name** 

Vice President

**Print Title** 

Total of \_\_\_\_\_forms are submitted.

PTO/SB/15) (06-03) Docket Number (Optional) ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION DICKS Whereas, I/We, American Sports Licensing, Incof Wilmington, Delaware , hereafter assignor. referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in x for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on \_\_\_\_\_ June\_\_10,\_\_2002 Application Number \_\_\_ 10/167,779 for which an application for a United States Patent was executer on \_\_\_\_\_ Dick's Sporting Whereas Goods, Inc. Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania \_\_here referred \_of 200 Industry Drive, RIDC Park West, to "assignee" whose mailing address is \_\_ Pittsburgh, PA 15275 desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of  $\frac{0ne}{e}$  dollars (\$  $\frac{1.00}{e}$ ), the receipt whereof is acknowledge, and other good and valuable consideration, I/We, the applicant(s), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. IWe hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. Executed this \_\_\_\_ fry & Hen Jeffrey R. Hennion **Print Name** Vice President **Print Title** 

Total of

forms are submitted.

PATENT

PTO/SB/15) (06-03) Docket Number (Optional) ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION DICKS Whereas, I/We, American Sports Licensing, Incof Wilmington, Delaware, hereafter assignor. referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in x for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_ June 10, 2002 Application Number  $\_\_$   $^{10/167,782}$ for which an application for a United States Patent was executer on \_\_\_\_\_ Dick's Sporting Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania here referred Whereas, Goods, Inc. of 200 Industry Drive, RIDC Park West, to "assignee" whose mailing address is \_ Pittsburgh, PA 15275 desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of  $\underline{0ne}$  dollars (\$  $\underline{1.00}$  ), the receipt whereof is acknowledge, and other good and valuable consideration, I/We, the applicant(s), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. I/We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. 6 day of My, 20 03. Executed this \_\_\_ Jeffrey R. Hennion **Print Name** 

Vice President

**Print Title** 

forms are submitted.

Total of

PATENT

**REEL: 014438 FRAME: 0243** 

PTO/SB/15) (06-03) Docket Number (Optional) ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION DICKS Whereas I/We. American Sports Licensing, Incof Wilmington, Delaware , hereafter assignor. referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in imes for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on extstyle extstyleApplication Number \_\_\_\_ 10/386,631 for which an application for a United States Patent was executer on \_\_\_\_\_ Dick's Sporting Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania \_\_\_here referred \_\_\_of Whereas, Goods, Inc. 200 Industry Drive, RIDC Park West, to "assignee" whose mailing address is \_\_\_ Pittsburgh, PA 15275 desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of  $\underline{0ne}$  dollars (\$  $\underline{1.00}$  ), the receipt whereof is acknowledge, and other good and valuable consideration, I/We, the applicant(s), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. IWe hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. y R. Herming Jeffrey R. Hennion

**Print Name** 

**Print Title** 

Vice President

Total of \_\_\_\_\_forms are submitted.

REEL: 014438 FRAME: 0244

.... PTO/SB/41) (05-01)

## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT**

Docket Number (optional)

DICKS

Whereas, I, American Sports	orts Licensing.	Inc. of	Wilmington	, Delaware, her	einafter
assignor, referred to as <del>patentee,</del> did ob	otain a United Stated	Patent for an i	mprovement in		
PORTABLE OUTDOOR	FIREPLACE				
No. <u>D476,405</u>	, dated	June 24,	2003	_; and whereas, I am now t	he sole
owner of said patent, and.					
Whereas,	Dick's Sporti	ing Goods,	lnc.		<del></del>
Direct val	D 1 .				
of Pittsburgh	, Pennsylvania		· - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<del></del>
hereinafter referred to as "assi	•				
200 Industr	ry Drive, RIDC	Park West			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Pittsburgh City of		10	Pennsylvan	ia	
is desirous of acquiring the en	• •		•	O Managaint who	
Now, therefore, in consideration					
acknowledged, and other good					
unto said assignee the entire r by the said assignee for his ov	_				• •
for which said Patent is grante		•	•	•	
sale not been made.	a, ao iany ana onaron	, as the same	Wooda Navo Book II	old by file flad the doorgrink	ork und
Executed this	6	day of	lig	.20 3	_
		,	0		<b>,</b>
			_		
			0.40	, //	
			Jypry 10	L. Herman pe	<u>•</u>
		Signat	yre // O	,	
		Jef	frey R. Henni	.on	
		Print N			-
		77.4 .	- Dec - 2.1		
			e President		- <del>-</del>
		Print T	itle		

PATENT REEL: 014438 FRAME: 0245